SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

M Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

VS,

Defendant ]

CURTIS J DODSON
SHARON DODSON

-
Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, April 5, 2017

Writ of Execution No. : 2015Cv1476
Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

L ocation of the real estate:

Sheriff Costs

46 HILLTOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Docketing $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $48.00
Posting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. _ _ $1.167.09
Prothenotary, Acknowledge Deed o o o o $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriffs Deed $35.00
Salicitor Services $100.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $165.00
Service Mileage $24.00
Distribution Form $25.00
Copies $5.50
Notary Fee $15.00
Tax Claim Search $5.00
Surcharge $120.00

Total Sheriff Costs $1,982.09

Municipal Costs

Sewer $453.99

Total Municipal Costs $453.99

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees $67.00

Total Distribution Costs $67.00

Grand Total: $2.503.08

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvani_a,_ 17815, (57Q) 388-5822, (570)-388-5625 (fax)



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
PNCBANKNA VS  CURTIS & SHARON DODSON
NO. 1762016 ED NO. 1476-2015 D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: /,}Pc d S L2017 @9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) g 50308
S0, 06

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID

=5

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT  § -

MISC. COSTS $ —

N /
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE g 2SC% Y
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: s 2643 1t
LESS DEPOSIT: g 135000
DOWN PAYMEN' $

j203. 1Y

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS

s
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC . e
PA OPERATING ACCOUNT . ]R] Benef iciali NUMBER
111 WOODCREST ROAD T T
CHERRY HILL, NJ 88003 101898
3-7568/2360
o _ 6
._ One Thousand Two Hundred Three and 14/100 ¥ * bkt DATE AMOUNT -
April 10, 2017 ey 90314

PAY
TO THE Columbia County Sheriff VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
ORDER Courthouse

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

OF P.C. Box 380 . . WM%M@MM_ & II(-"(,

Dadson, 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603, Erika Jones

a0 I.BCIBH‘ 'ESE'D'?EEBEII' i:iSIZ]C]C]'F"?LEHE;II'



COLUMBIA COUNTY REGISTER AND RECORDER

RECEIPT
Inv Number: 212820 Invoice Date: 04/26/2017 3:.00:18 PN RECEIPT ' Reg/Drw D: 0101
Customer: Last Change: Receipt By: WALK-IN By: TSA
SHERIFF
Chg # Charge / Payment/ Fee Description Amount Inst # / Inst Date Municipality

1 DEED
Grantor - DODSON, CURTIS J
Grantee - BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING LLC
Consideration - $255 14
Tax Basis - $0.00
Return Via - MAIL
Fees Summary:
STATE WRIT TAX
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE
AFFORDABLE HOUSING
RECORDING FEES - RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT FUND
COUNTY iMPROVEMENT FUND

Inst Info: SHERIFF'S DEED
TOTAL CHARGES
PAYMENTS

CHECK: 7772 - SHERIFF
TOTAL PAYMENTS
AMOUNT DUE

PAYMENT ON INVOICE
BALANCE DUE ON INVOICE

$67.00 201703207 BRIARCREEK
04/26/17 3:00:21 PM TOWNSHIP

$0.50
$35.50
$13.00
$13.00
$3.00
$2.00

$67.0C

. s67.00
$67.00

$67.00
{($67.00)
50.00

Date: Apr 26, 2017 3:01:43 PM

P'a'ge

-



Pennsylvania Office UDREN LAW OrFrFICES, P.C. Florida Office

100°W. 3rd Ave, ) 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
. hsmlff 200 _— New Jersey Office %ute 5000
Conshohocken, PA 19428 Woodcrest Corporate Center Fort Laudcrdale, FL 33309
(FH) 215-568~9500 111 Woo Cg st Rd te (PH) 954-378-1757
Stk it i ooacte ‘ (FX) 954-378-1758
s FA, A Sulte 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(PH) B56-663-3400
(FX) 856-669-5399
waww.udren.com

April 10, 2017

Columbia County Sheriff
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Bayview Loan Servicing, LL.C
Vs,
CURTIS J. DODSON; SHARON 1. DODSON;
Property: 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603
County C.C.P. No.: 2015-CV-1476
Sheriff's Salc Date; 04/05/2017

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are requesting the DEED be recorded in the name of, BAYVIEW LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 4425 PONCE DELEON
BLVD, STH FLOOR, CORAL GABLES, FL 33146.

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $1,203.14 payable to the Sheriff of Columbia County,
This check represents payment of the sheriff settlement costs, less previous deposit of $1,350.00. Also
enclosed please find two original Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value forms.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as always, if you have any questions
please feel free to contlact me.

Sincerely, ;

‘Legal Assistant
(856) 669-5768
cjones@udren.com

Enclosure

MIJU Case # 15090307-1



04/05/2017 RED 9:26 FAX 570 288 7861 Brion ¥. Kelley 1005/009

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
PNCBANKNA VS CURTIS & SHARON DODSON
NO. 176-2016 ED NO. 1476-2015 i)
DATE/TIME OF SALE: /,}.Pr WS 2017 @9:00 AM
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s_ 250308

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID NLZ) ob

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  § -

MISC. COSTS $ el

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE g 2552/ .
' PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCIHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: § 25€2 “fl
LESS DEPOSIT: ..o, s 1380, p2
DOWN PAYMENT: $

1203, 1Y

TOTALDUE IN 8 DAYS

=]




04/05/2017 WED 9:26 FAX 570 288 7861 Brion ¥. Kelley

G 004/009

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain
Shariff

r Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATION

L

Attorney for the Plalntiff:
UDREN LAW QFFICES, PC
111 WOQDCREST RQAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

VS,

Defendant 1
CURTIS J DODEON
SHARON DODSON N

Sherift's Sale Date;
Wit of Execution No. @ 2015CV1476
Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

Location of the real estate: 46 HILLTOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sals (Newspaper) o $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies —— $17.50
e Caying Sale . Y1000
Dodketg . .. $15.00
Levy . $13.00
Mailing Costs . 34800
Posting Handbit - ..., B15.00
Press Enterprige Inc. e . 176708
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Beed $10.00
Sheriff Automatian Fund £50.00
Sheriffs Deed . 3500
Solicitor Services ... 510000
Teansfer TexFamn ... 52500
VWeb Posting ¥100.00
Sewvice $165.00
Setvice Mileage 32400
Distribution Form $25.00
Capises £9.50
Notary Fee §15.00
Tax Claim Search $6.00
Sursharge S $120.00
Total Sheriff Costs %1,082.0%
Municipal Costs
Sewer D
Total Munigipal Costs $451.09
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees _ ) . $57.00
Talal Distrlbution Costs $67.00
Grand Total: $2,303.08

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calaulated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs’ costs after the sale.

Columbia Gounty Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17813, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)

{ed ZauniySoltn Snanlr, Talagaod, e,

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chiaf Deputy

Wednesday, April 5, 2017



REW-183 EX (2-15})

, pennsylvania
; PARTMENT OF HEYENUL
- urean of Indivi ua'ljclam
PO BOX 280603
Harrisburg PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions,

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
State Tax Paid

Book Nurmber

Page Number

Cate Recorded

Complete each section and fite in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2)
the deed is without consideration or by gift, or {3) a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets,

A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility
easement. However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name
UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Telephone Number:
856-569-5400

Mailing Address
111 WOODCREST RD.

City
CHERRY HILL

State 2IP Code
NJ 08003

B. TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document /

/2017

Grantor(s)/Lessor{s)

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

Telephone Number: | Grantee(s)/Lessea(s)

{570} 389-5622

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company

Telephone Number:

(836) 66%-5400

Mailing Address
35 W, MAIN STREET

Mailing Address

4425 PONCE DELEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR

City
BLOOMSBURG

State
Pa

ZIP Code
17815

City
CORAL GABLES

State
FlJ

ZIP Code
33146

C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address

46 HILLTOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

City, Township, Borough

BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP

County School District Tax Parcel Number
COLUMEBIA BERWICK AREA S.D. 07 02C02000000
D. VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? Ly N

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$1,982.09 +0 =$1,982.09

4, County Assessed Value 5. Commaon Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
£46,007.00 X 3.69 = $169,765.83

E. EXEMPTION DATA —Refer

to instructions for exemption status.

la. Amount of Exemption Claimed

1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

ic. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed

$169,765 .83 100% 100%
2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed,
L1 Will or intestate succession.
(Name of Decedent) [Estate Fiie Homber)
[0 Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
[0  Transfer From a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
4 Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
Ol Transfers to the Commenwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condermnation,
{If condemnation or in lieu of condemnaticn, attach copy of resolution.)
X Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a2 mortgage in default. {Attach copy of Mortgage and notefAssignment.)
O Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)
O Statutory corporate consclidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)
X Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)Transfer from the Sheriff to the mortgagee as a result of an action in mortgage

foreclosure.

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and

to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, cqrrect and t;omplete.

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party !

Date

Y i

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR A
RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION

| Columbia County

CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON I. DODSON, | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant(s) '

V.

| NO. 2015-CV-1476

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney hereby verifies that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriffs Sale, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date
of the filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing on the attached
Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant(s) by regular mail and certified mail on the date
appearing on the attached Return Receipt, which was signed for by Defendant(s) on the date specified on
the said Return Receipt. Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by personal service on the date
specified on the attached Return of Service, attached hereto as Exhibit "B”.

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said Order is attached hereto as
Exhibit "B".

All Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P. 3129,
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are frue and correct to the best of my

information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities,

Dated: 3B (T UDREN LAW OFFICES, P. -

BY: ALL, ES
Attormeys for Pl B pA 1D 77788

MJUs#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com o

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
Plaintiff
V.

Curtis J, Dodson
Sharon 1. Dodson

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

| CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

| MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

! NO. 2015-CV-1476

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

AND RULE 76

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon
information and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed, the followin £ information concerning the real property located at:

46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Curtis J. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

Sharon 1. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Curtis J. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

Sharon 1. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real

property to be sold:

Chase Bank USA, N.A,
201 North Walnut Street
Wilmington, DE 19801



Chase Bank USA, N.A.

c/o DAVID J. APOTHAKER, Esq.
520 FELLOWSHIP ROAD C306
MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054

BB&T Financial FSB, successor to BB&T Bankcard Corporation
¢/0 Kodak Law Offices, PC

407 N. Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1221

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LL.C
4425 Ponce DelLeon Blvd

5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

The Secretary of Housing & Urban Development

451 7" Street, SW

Washington, DC 20410

National City Mortgage a division of National City Bank
3232 Newmark Drive

Miamisburg, OH 45342

Sr Mortgage Holders - None

Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Qccupants
46 HILLTOP RD
Berwick, PA 18603

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None
Condo/Homeowners Association - None
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

nformation and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

2,8 -1 |
DATED. % Eal UDREN?VﬁFFICES, P.C.
BY: /\_,/—\

Attotaey for Plaintiff

ELIZABETH L WASSALL, ESL
MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1 T o8



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Bayview Loan Servicing, L1.C
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v. | Columbia County

CURTIS J. DODSON; SHARON 1. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DODSON; -

Defendant(s)
: NO. 2015-CV-1476

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

OWNER(S): CURTIS J. DODSON; SHARON 1. DODSON;
PROPERTY: 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County
Sheriff's Sale on 02/01/2017 at 09:00 AM, at the Columbia County Courthouse,
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Our records indicate that you
may hold a mortgage or judgment on the property, which will be extinguished by
the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your interests.

The Sheriff will file a Schedule of Distribution on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the
schedule.

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1



Jodie Boos
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C,

" 11t Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
_ Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Nameand |
Address
of Sender i

. D an.i_ﬁ&
% D Insured

| coD

i .
. _H_ Retumn Receipt for
_ Merchandise
| _H_ Int't Recorded Del. |

[ Jcertifier | [ ] Express Mail
_ : |

; Registered Mail:

Check appropriate block for

_H_ With Postal Insurance
: D Without postal Insurance

7 Afix stamp here it issucd as
- certificate of mailing or for n
additional copies of this bill, i |

i

| Postmark aud Date of Receipt |

Artigle

Number : Naime of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address

Postage

Fee

_ Act. Value
" {If Regis.)

Handling
Charge

Rst. Del. Fee H

Due RR _ sp. | sH.

Insured o
Value Sender Fee Fee Fee

" "Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.Q. Box 380
i Bloomsburg, PA 17815

" Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
' PLO. Box 380¢

| 2015-Cv-

_ 41 AL78Is
3 Commonwealth of PA, Departinent of Revenue
Burcau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

__ Bloomsburg, PA 17815

__Eamgmmr?:@._;uc.|
Tenants/Occupants
46 Hilltop Ra.

_Berwick, PA 18603

"4 Sale Date:
- 02/01/2017

The Secretary of Housing and Urban Developinent
451 7th Street 5.W.
. Washinglon, DC 20410

Lo

; BB&T Financial FSB, successor to BB&T Banlcard
* Corporation
C/o Robert D. Kodak 1D#18041
¥ Kodak Law Offices PC
! i 407 N, Front Street, Floor #3
L . Hamisburg, PA 17108 | .
7 National City Mortgage a division of National City Bank
3232 Newmark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 45342

8 ) "7 Chase Bank USA, N.A.~
Cio David J. Apothaker ID#38423

i _ Apothaker Scian PC

' ' 520 Fellowship Road #C306

M Laurel, NJ 08054

Remarks, )
[ E— N _

HCOD
|

005.43°

AN 25 2047

i

-
J

o

oy

o o WWH.
| : i

| Nt

AT
4 ARy
...--_ o w
ﬁ@!ﬁmé;ﬁ,w

g

2

T,

Us, POSTAGE,S»} ‘PITNEY BOwEs

ZIP 080

02 1w
2 000140443

9 © 7 Chasc Bank USA, N.A
201 North Walmut Street
i Wilmington, Delaware 19801

" Total number of Picces
| Listed by Sender

9

Total Number of Pieces
| Reccived at Post Office

I
ﬁ ‘Postmaster, Ber (Name of Receiving Employes)

. . i
The full declaration of valuc is required

on all domestic and wrcrational registered mail The maximm indemnity payable for the

300,000 per pecurrencs, The maximum indemniry payable on Fxpress Mail merchiendise is $500. The maximum mdcmnity payable is
$25.000 for registered mail, sent with optionat postal insurance. Sse Domestic Mail Manual R900, §91%, and 5971 fur limitations of

recunstruction of nonmegotiable documnents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurancs is $50.000 pet piece subject to a imit of _
I

coverage on msured and COT mail Sce International Mail Manual for limitations of coverage on international mail. Special handling

charges apply only to third and forth class parcels,

 PS Form 3877, February 1994 _

7 Form Must be Completed by Typewriter, Ink or Ball Point Pen

Curtis J. Dodson - MJU# 15090307-1 (Columbia County)
Sharon L. Dodson - MJU# 15090307-1 (Columbia County)




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400 - _

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC -I COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

| CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff i Columbia County
V. '
CURTIS J. DODSON; SHARON I. ‘ NO. 2015-CV-1476
DODSON:; -
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to the captioned matter.

2-§- s

Date:
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C,

BY: A_/_\

Attorngy JomBlaintitiassaLL, Esc

PA 1D 77788

EXHIBIT B



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
V. Columbia County
CURTIS J DODSON, SHARON 1 | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DODSON =
Defendant(s) !

NO. 2015-CV-1476

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Curtis J. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

Your house (real estate) at 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at the
Sheriff's Sale on 4/5/17 at 9:00 A.M. at the Columbija County Courthouse, 35 West Main
Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court Judgment of $179,531.11, obtained by
Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted
for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (856) 669-5400,

2, You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other tegal proceedings.

You may need an attomey to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

5){ M 5‘5‘? B



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE,

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, vour property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling §56-669-5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3 The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 856-669-5400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right 10 remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately afier the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP,

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

IF YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED UNDER THE NOTE OR YOU ARE IN BANKRUPTCY OR YOU
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE OF YOUR PERSONAL LIABILITY UNDER THE NOTE IN BAN KRUPTCY,
THIS COMMUNICATION IS NOT SENT TO COLLECT THE DEBT; RATHER, IT IS SENT ONLY TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION WITH REGARD TO THE LENDER’S RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE LIEN OF
MORTGAGE.

EXH IRrT £



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

. |
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
V. ~ Columbia County
CURTIS J DODSON, SHARON I | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DODSON i
Defendant(s) |

| NO. 2015-CV-1476

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Sharon 1. Dodson
3813 Old Hanover Road
Westminster, MD 21158-2133

Your house (real estate) at 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at the
Sheriff's Sale on 4/5/17 at 9:00 A.M. at the Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main
Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court judgment of $179,531.11, obtained by
Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted
for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attomey's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call; (856) 669-5409,

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the Jjudgment, if the
Jjudgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings,

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

EXH.ESIT B



YOU MAY STiLL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

L. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling 856-669-5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 856-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid 1o the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evicl vou,

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 3G days after the sale. This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPQSE.

IF YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED UNDER THE NOTE OR YOU ARE IN BANKRUPTCY OR YOU
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE OF YOUR PERSONAL LIABILITY UNDER THE NOTE iN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS COMMUNICATION IS NOT SENT TO COLLECT THE DEBT; RATHER, IT 1S SENT ONLY TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION WITH REGARD TO THE LENDER’S RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE LIEN OF
MORTGAGE.

EXHIBIT B



Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC. et. al,, FIsIntiﬂIs}

¥S.

Curtis J. Dodson, et. al, Defendani(s)

Service of Process by
APS International, Ltd.
1-800-328-7171

APS Internationzl Plaza
7800 Glenroy Rd.
Minneapolls, MN $5439.3122

APS File ¥:  144348-0001

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

| Service of Process on:

UDREN LAW OFFICES =Curtis J. Dodson

. Ms. Jodie L. Boos i Court Case No. Columbia Co 2015-CV-1476
111 Woondcrest Rd., Ste. 200 i

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

State of;
County of:

Date/Time of Service:
Place of Service:

Documents Served;

Service of Process on:

Person Served, and
Method of Service:

Description of Person
Receiving Documents;

Signature of Server:

H {2 08 )
Name of Server: m_m&&gdgﬁ%_ , undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time of service, s/he waZ of legal age and was not a party to this action;

that on the _Z«idayof _Eéh‘l )Qr\}/ .20 L7 at J_-“[)@"o'clock _P,M

at 3813 OId Hanover Road » il Westminster, MD 21158.2133

the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sheriff"s Sale of Real Property

A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Curtis J. Dodson

.. By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

X' By delivering them into the hands of S!(\Cu'mh { ibmfbﬁmn , @ person
of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Curtis J. Dodson :
at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is: [, Lo

The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Sex £ _; Skin Color aWnate ; Hair Color ; FaciatHair_____
Approx Age3D -5 ; Approx. Height _ 4 ‘¥ . Approx Weight _200

... To the best of my knowledge and belicf, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Undersigned declares under pena]ty&iﬁ%gﬁﬁ'y“"? !enbed and sworn to before me this

that the foregoing is true and corr%’lro_ day of .20 4y
Mé&f °°M“‘88'0~ :

Signature of Server Wz@o@; blic {(Commission Expires)

APS International, Ltd. ,90 I S

o
""fﬂmumm\“

EXRHIBIT B



Bayview Loun Servicing, LLC, et. al,, Plaiﬁtiﬂ‘(s}

¥5.

Curtis J. Dodson, et. al., Defendant(s)

Service of Process by
APS International, Ltd.
1-800-328-7171

APS Internationsal Plaza
7800 Glenroy Rd.
Minneapolis, MN §5435.3122

APS File #; 1443430001

e AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- individual

|
. Service of Process an:

UDREN LAW OFFICES
| Ms, Jodle L. Boos

I 111 Wooderest Rd., Ste. 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

Name of Server:

Date/Time of Service:

Place of Service:

Documents Served:

Service of Process on:

Person Served, and
Method of Service:

Description of Person
Receiving Documents:

Signature of Server:

=~Sharen | Doedson
Court Case No. Columbia Co 2015-CV-1476

) 1Y » undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time ofserwce sfhc was of legal age and was not a party to this action;

thaton the _42Y_ day of _EEJOM% 20 17 . at LG o'clock P_M

at 3313 Old Hanover Road ,in Westminster, MD 21158-2133

the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Resl Property

A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Sharon I Dodson

'5{ By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

_ . By delivering them into the hands of , @ person

of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Sharon 1 Dodson

at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Sex _£ _; Skin Color_b.llcuzhi, Hair Color . FacialHair______
Approx Age;jﬂ_a_i Approx, Height ,i# Appr = Weigh:_m_

. To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Undersigned declares under penalty o(pe\'@gmmﬁubscnbed and sworn to before me this
that the foregoing is true and co e‘t ,.&’-Y PU&'-e % day of fel ‘ ,20 !?

Slgrmturc of Server = GOEh;g:gS‘ONNdmr)a’ubll (CD mission Expircs}
APS International, Ltd. % £ MAY11,2020/Q §

EXAHIGIT B



Fenmsylvapia Office [ TDREN I AW OFFICES, P.C.

100°W. 3rd Ave. )
. Suite 200 ( New Jersey Office
L""&‘?ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁgé’”‘qéggig Woodcrest Corporate Center
e R =t
Py P 111 Woodcrest Rd.
Lrcenrsed: P N AL S’Lllte 2 00

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(FII} 856—5‘69—5400
(FX) 806-669-5399
wwnwudne ncom

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
Vs,
CURTIS J. DODSON
SHARON 1. DODSON

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-1476
MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1

To whom it may concern:

Florida Office
2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Suife S00Q
Fort Lauderdalc, FL 333090
(PID 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1758

In connection with the above captioned matter, enclosed please find the following:

l. Certificate of Filing;

2. Copy of Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Jodie Boos
Foreclosure Specialist
Udren Law Offices, PC

MJIU/
Enclosures



'UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-609-5400
plecadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LL.C

Plaintift
V.

CURTIS J. DODSON
SHARON 1. DODSON

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- CIVIL DIVISION
- Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2015-CV-1476

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, Udren Law Offices, P.C., filed with the Prothonotary of Columbia County
a copy of the Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captioned matter.

Date: "gj - ]’\

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1

BY: ‘
Attomey for

ainti

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(856) 669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Bayview Loan Servicing, LL.C
Plaintiff
V.

CURTIS J. DODSON
SHARON L. DODSON

Defendant(s)

' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
; Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

|
| NO. 2015-CV-1476

NOTICE OF THE DATE OF CONTINUED SHERIFFE’S SALE

The Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for 02/01/2017 at 09:00 AM in the above-captioned matter

has been continued until 4/5/17 at 9:00 A.M..

Date:

g/ %,_/ ),)

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1

av. hole &?M

Attorney for Plaintiff

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(856) 669-5400



pennsylvania oftice  LIDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. Floridda Office

100 W, 3rd Ave. » 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
" hSulll(c 20P9 . New Jersey Otfice Sduilci -’“1100
Conshohocken, PA 11425 Woodcrest FPOr: nter Fort Laudcerdale, FL 33509
(PID) 215-568-9500 111 W((:)g cgegttel{gc te (FII) 954-378-1757

Ak Fidren, Eag

Liewsisodd KL N T S[lltC 200
Chcrlpr 111, NJ 08003
(PH) 856-669-5400
(FX) 856-669-5399
www idrer.com

(FX) 954-378-1758

January 27, 2017
Sent via fax #(570)389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Attn: Real Estate

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
VS,
CURTIS I. DODSON
SHARON L. DODSON

Columbia County
Docket No.: 2015-CV-1476
Premises: 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603
Sheriff’s Sale No.:
To whom it may concern:

Please postpone the Sheriff Sale scheduled for 02/01/2017 to 4/5/17, on hehalf of the Plaintiff,

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns please contact
us via email: SalesandBid @udren.com.

Sincerely,

Udren Law Offices, P.C.
Jodie Boos

Foreclosure Specialist

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1
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SHERIFE’S SALE COST SHEET

Vs,
NO. _ ED NO. ID DATL/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /145,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ Yg.00

ADVLERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 94hoo
POSTING HANDBILL, $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § £.50
NOTARY $ 'j5,c0

TOTAL Fok ok sk ok ok ol ok sk e oo ok e ok e ok $ y?ﬂ,oo
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ /60T
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00

TO'I'AI‘ EREEEREE L EEE FE RS S /")/7} oq
PROTIIONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ £ 7:00

TOTAL ¥fk sk okt Fkabokokdedsdok $ 77‘00

REAI ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOI DIST, 20 %
DELINQUENT 20 $_<.on

TOTAL #%#skk sk sk sk gk sk ddxx ¢ §,oo

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE;

SEWER 20 $.453499
WATER 20 $
TOTAL ¢ e s ook ke ok ok o ok o o ok ko o ok o $L/'§5 ﬁ
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) 5 /30,00
MISC, $

$

TO’I‘AI s ok ok ot e ok sk ook ke ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ke ok $ -l

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) 5 2503, 0%




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 01/24/2017 Fee:

DODSON CURTIS J & SHARON 1
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE GA 32015

Aggegsment: 46,007
Balances as of 01/24/2017

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT
NO TaAX CLATM TAXES DUE

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

By:

55.00 Cert. NO: 26179

District: BRIARCEEEEK TWP
Deed: 20080 -520%
Location: 46 HILLTOP RD
Parcel Id:07 -02C-020-00,000

PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID

Per:

BALANCE



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Timothy T. Chambertfain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Shenff

Chief Deputy

VS,
CURT!S J DODSON (et al.)

Case Number

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
2015Cv1478

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

12/29/2016 1028 AM - DEPUTY SCOTT MAYERNICK, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 46 HILLTOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA}&
o

SCOTT MAYERNICK, DEPUTY

8O ANSWERS,

December 29, 2018 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA®
HOTARIAL BEAL
SARAR JANE KLINZAN AN KITa8Y 0USLIC
TONN CEBLOON £.4 COUNTY

MY COMBBSSION EXFISES 07T 2 %20

Plaintiff Atltomey: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOODCREST ROAD, CHERRY HiL L, QJ 08003

NOTARY ‘
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this J
) O.-’u’a,i’\

29TH day of DECEMBER , 2018




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Vs, Case Number

DODSON, CURTIS J (et al) 2015CV1476

SERVICE COVER SHEET

{ONILSOd)

Category Real Estate Sale - Post:ng Sale Blll Zone:

Manner: < ‘Not Speuﬂed > Expires: Warrant:

Notes: §.SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9:00 AM
‘SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

iy M
i S
Name:  (POSTIN: Served: Personally Adultln Charge @_/_/ed Other §
Primary 46 HILLTOP ROAD Adule g e N E
Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603 : Charge: . e &
Phone: DoOB: Relation:
Alternate ......................... e Date: ’Z _______ Z _%?J o
Address. | R A }« o
Phone: Deputy: | Mileage:

Name:  UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

£098} Vd "MOIMY3gE ‘Qv0d dOLTTIH 9

oo |[hfjw ]~ 8

NOILYHIdX3 ON



STATE OF PENNSVLVANI-
COUNTY OF _GL". NBIL P

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice  January 11, 18, 25. 2017 that
the atfiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

ANd NOW,..cviviie e ,20.....coeveeeee, L hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.......................... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



1111712016  09:55 BERHICK JOINT SEWER (FAX)15707528478 P.001/001

P BAJSA Y

( BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

November 17, 2016
Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House-P.OQ. BOX 380
Bloomsburg, Pa 17815

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC
VS.
CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON L DODSON

NO: 2015-CV-1476
NO: 2016-ED-176

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #201340 for the property located at 46
Hilltop Road, Berwick Pa through March 31, 2017 is $453.99.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Mwin

Kelly Mdrris
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » ¥ax: (570) 752-8479



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

V8.

DODSON, CURTIS J (et al.)

Case Number
2015CV1476

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice Zone: i
Manner: f< Not Specﬁ"ed> " - o Expires: = Warrant: o
Notes: fSALE DATE&TIME 50T T AT Sm AN T e

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: E'Cl:vlumbla County Tax Offlc e

Primary PO Box 380
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17315

Phone:  570-389-5649

Alternate o

Address:

Phone:

bos: . ...

Date:

Served: Personally Adu@rge Posted Other

Aduit In
Charge: («/2

Relation:

Deputy:

[CMM&‘/J

Mileage:

Date: i '
Time: ;M
Mileage: 1
Deputy: :

‘Servi

H H

T T . i

...... ; Ao

|

e — i

i i

................................. - ?...............,..\...m..v.....-“.\.\.... - T "'"'""“""""""'“""".\-
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chambertain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, .Jr.
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATION
VS. Case Number

DODSON, CURTIS J (et al.) 2015CV1476

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category :fReaI Estate Sale Sale Notlce _ S - Zone: ]7 L& -

Manner: < Not SpeC|Fed> . - Expires: . . Warrant:

Notes: ;SALE DATE & TIME: 02/01/2017 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: .Domestlc_ReIat ‘Offlce ofCqumbla Cm Served: Persunally Adult.J@Eafge Posted - Other
Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET © Adultin /\ C{bf

Address: :2ND FLOOR 55 Charge: f (76; IJHJ{"?

:Bloomshburg, PA 17815
Phone: DOB: : Relation: uu

Altermate [ T e e - : T e e
Address; Date: / .Z“ /(\/L Time: ? ('

Phone: Deputy: . { / Miteage:

\UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Mifeage:

§
£ J— R "
Time: i i
i
2

Deputy:

NOILYYIdX3 ON d ‘D4NESWOO0TE "MOOTd ONZ ‘LITFULS NIVIN LS3M LL

40 SNOILVI3Y JILS3INOJ

9iVIADEL0T



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
vs. Case Number

DODSON, CURTIS J (et al.) 2015CV1476

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Manner: < Not Spec|ﬁed> . | Expires- S Warrant:

Notes: SALE T R T et e Y P Radat s R,

IOHLNV H3IMIS MOIME T

Served:

Name:  BERWICK SEWER AUTHORITY |

Posted - Other

Address: ‘BERWICK, PA 18603 - Charge: %9/ /T"‘f S

9i¥LADSLOT

Phone: Dos: - Relation: | Secretury

ptomate e T R
Address: | o Pater 9. o Time 1594

Phone: Deputy: % Mileage:

£0981 vd ‘MIIMYAE ‘FSAY SYINL 80LL

NOILY¥IdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
vs. Case Number

DODSON, CURTIS J (et al.) 2015CV1476

SERVICE COVER SHEET

LNVYdNO20

Category: R Zone:

Estate Sale - Sale

Manner: gié':f'\l'c_)'t'ébéc'i'ﬂed> . Expires: N Warrant:
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
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DODSON, CURTIS J (et al.) 2015CV1476
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Served:

Primary . urch Roa Aduit in
Address: ‘Berwick, PA 18603 . Charge:

Name: Iy - Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Phone:  570-759-2118 DOB: N Relation:

P o Dater ). Time: 420G

Phone: . Deputy: ‘5’ Mileage:

‘UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

£098L Yd "M2IM¥IE ‘AVOY HOMNHI NIML 221

W NVOr ‘A¥3aHLON

9.irLADS1L02

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2015CV1476

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 01, 2017
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten {10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece, or parcel of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia, and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at a point on the Easterly side of Hill Top Road at the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 119, being land of Rodgers;
THENCE along the Southerly line of Lot Ne. 119; South 67 degrees 35 minutes East

150.00 feet to a point on the Westerly line of Davenport; THENCE along the Westerly line of Davenport, South 22 degrees 10
minutes West 128.49 feet to a point in the Northerly line of Gradus; THENCE along the Northerly line of said Gradus, North 67
degrees 35 minutes West 150.00 feet to a point in the Easterly line of Hill Top Road;, THENCE along the Easterly line of said Hill
Top Road, North 22 degrees 10 minutes

East 130.00 feet more or less, to the place of BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 118 and part of Lot No. 117 upon which is erected a single family dwelling house.

SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, AND PROVISIONS AS CONTAINED IN PRIOR DEEDS IN
CHAIN CF TITLE.

BEING KNOWN AS: 45 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.. 07 02C02000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CURTIS J. DODSON AND SHARON |. DODSON, HIS WIFE, AS TENANTS BY THE
ENTIRETIES BY DEED FROM CRAIG A. CRISMAN AND SUSAN J, CRISMAN, HIS WIFE DATED 05/15/2008 RECORDED
05/30/2008 IN DEED BOOK Inst#200805209

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 46 HILLTOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18803
UPI f TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 06702C02000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of CURTIS J DODSON, SHARON DODSON in suit of PNC
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the hid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOCUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the hidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of defauit
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

D o o TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
CHERRY HILL, NJ COLUMBIA COLUNTY, Pennsylvania



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
v, | Columbia County
Curtis J. Dodson | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Sharon 1. Dodson |
|
Defendant(s) ' NO. 2015-CV-1476
ACVL_ED - w
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon and

sell the following described property:

46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

Amount due $179,531.11
Interest From 11/2/2016 % *
io Date of Sale

Ongoing Monthly Interest Accrual of $770.99
to actual date of sale including if vale is
held ar a later date

(Costs to be added) $
Prothonotary

By DO(DAC, N ol Vet C{ﬁ%{ e of Sov. Courts
b % Proth & Clerk of Sev. Co
Date_hyCultvabty @) ol My Com. Ex. 1st Monday in 2020

*This figure includes amounts not due yet. It anticipates that the default is not cured before the sale
date. If the default of the loan secured by the mortgage is cured before Sheriffs sale, in accordance
with law, interest that is not yet due is NOT collected.

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC ‘ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff - CIVIL DIVISION
V. ‘ Columbia County
Curtis J. Dodson - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Sharon 1. Dodson ‘
Defendant(s) | NO. 2015-CV-1476

ABi6 ~ED -1
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon information
and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed,
the following information concerning the real property located at:

46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603
1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Curtis J. Dodson
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

Sharon 1. Dodson
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Curtis J. Dodson

145 PACES WAY

FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

Sharon 1. Dodson

145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Chase Bank USA, N.A.
Address to Follow

BB&T Financial FSB, successor to BB&T Bankeard Corporation
Address to Follow



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce DeLeon Blvd

5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

Sr Mortgage Holders - None

Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Occupants

46 HILLTOP RD
Berwick, PA 18603

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None
Condo/Homeowners Association - None
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and

belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: __ | (/ ////é] UDREN LAW D Sy

BY: "

Attorney for Plaintiff
MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1 Morris A. Scott, Esquire

PA ID# 83587
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadingsi@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
Plaintiff
V.

CURTIS J. DODSON
SHARON 1. DODSON

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

- CIVIL DIVISION
. Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

" NO. 2015-CV-1476

ADNG-ED -1

SHORT DESCRIPTION FOR ADVERTISING

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND SITUATE IN TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR CREEK,

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

BEING KNOWN AS 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

PARCEL NUMBER: 07 02C02000

IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Property

y 4

Attorney for Plaintiff ¢

Morris A. ¢
> M- QCOt, Esqyii
PAID# 8358?%”6



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece, or parcct of land situate in the Township of Briar
Creek, County of Ceclumbia, and State of Pensnisylvania, bounded and described as

foilows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at & point on the Easterly side of Hill Top Road at the Southwesterly comer
of Lot No. 119, being fand of Rodgers;

THENCE along the Southerly line of Lot No. 119, South 67 degrees 35 minutes East
150.00 feet to a point on the Westerly line of Davenport;

THENCE zlong the Westerly Iine of Davenport, South 22 degrees 10 minues West
128.49 feet to a pont in the Northerly line of Gradus;

THENCE along the Northerly fine of said Gradus, North 67 degrees 35 minutes West
150.00 fect to a point in the Easterly line of Hill Tap Road;

THENCE along the Easterly line of said Hill Top Road, North 22 degrees 10 minutes
East 130.00 feet more or less, to the place of BEGINNING.

BEING Lot Ne. 118 and part of Lot No. 117 upon which is erected a single family
dwelling house,

SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, AND
PROVISIONS AS CONTAINED IN PRIOR DEEDS IN CHAIN OF TITLE.

BEING KNOWN AS: 46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 07 02C02000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CURTIS J. DODSON AND SHARON 1.
DODSON, HIS WIFE, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES BY DEED FROM CRAIG A.
CRISMAN AND SUSAN J. CRISMAN, HIS WIFE DATED 05/15/2008 RECORDED
05/30/2008 IN DEED BOOK Inst#200805209.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
\2 | Columbia County
Curtis J. Dodson - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Sharon 1. Dedson ;
Defendant(s) ‘ NO. 2015-CV-1476

ALle ~ED_ o
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon information
and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed,
the following information concerning the real property located at:

46 HILLTOP RD, Berwick, PA 18603
1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Curtis J. Dodson
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

Sharon 1. Dodson
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

2. Name and address of Defendant(s} in the judgment:

Curtis J. Dodson
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

Sharon 1. Dodson

145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Chase Bank USA, N.A.
Address to Follow

BB&T Financial FSB, successor to BB&T Bankcard Corporation
Address to Follow



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce DeLeon Blvd

5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 33146

Sr Mortgage Holders - None

Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Qccupants

46 HILL.TOP RD
Berwick, PA 18603

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None
Condo/Homeowners Association - None
[ verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and

belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics.

DATED: {'{/ /////67 UDREN LAW

BY: Z
Attorney for Plaintiff
MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1 Morris A. Scott, Esquire

PA ID# 83587




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LL.C

Plaintiff
V.
Curtis J. Dodson
Sharon 1. Dodson
Detendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CIVIL DIVISION
. Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

'NO. 2015-CV-1476

AN, —ED-

CERTIFICATE OF ACT 91

I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter:

[1 Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

[X] Premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91
as this is an FHA insured mortgage

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OF ICES P.C.

Allomey for Plamtlf 7y

Morris A. Scott,

ire .
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings(@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff - CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

V.

Curtis J. Dodson ' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Sharon 1. Dodson ;

Defendant(s)
i NO. 2015-CV-1476 3\
Olle-ED N
AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS
UNDER RULE 76

The Defendani(s) last known address is as follows:

CURTIS J. DODSON
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

SHARON 1. DODSON
145 PACES WAY
FAYETTEVILLE, GA 30215-0000

This statement 13 made subject 1o the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

Morris A, g¢
P4 1D 83587

Oﬁ, ESQU”'@



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLL.C
Plaintitf
V.
CURTIS 4. DODSON; SHARON L.

DODSON;
Decfendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' CIVIL DIVISION
- Columbia County

 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2015-CV-1476
&C‘)\\D BT W e I S

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

The undcrsigned states that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under the writ issued in the above-captioned matter may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff to any plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property beforc sheriff's sale thereof; and
the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

Date: lf////é’/
[/




Pennsylvania Office (/D]\)EN Ix/l W ()FF] CE:S; ,P. (/t
100'W. 3rd Ave,

Consh hSuiJ[(e 20}9A 19428 dNew ersey Office
onshohocken, 94 Woodcrest Corporate Center
- R.5 -
(PH}ﬁﬁ:L.}?!.-;Sf,S 9500 111 Woodcrest Rd.
Licensed: £4, NI AL

Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(PH) 856-669-5400
(FX} 856-669-5399
www.udren.com

Prothonotary of Celumbia County
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LI.C

AT

CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON I. DODSON,
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-1476
MJIU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1

Dear Sir or Madam;

Florida Office
2101 W, Commercial Blvd
Suite 5100
Yort Lauderdale, FL. 33309
(FH} 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-17R8

Enclosed please find Affidavit of Non-Military Service for the above captioned matter,

I have also enclosed a copy of the Affidavit of Non-Military Service to be time stamped and returned in

the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Quinton Davenport
Foreclosure Specialist

MJUW/

Enclosures

MJIU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com L
| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC CIVIL D.WISION
Plaintifl | Columbia County
v | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON L. DODSON,

Defendant(s) |
 NO.2015-CV-1476 D Cl6ED -\l

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Cenier for the Defendani(s), that the Defendant(s), CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON L DODSON,
who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as defined in the
Servicemembers® Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Report(s) is/are attached hereto as Exhibit A"

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities. ;

Dated: November 1, 2016 %/

Attorfiey for Plaintiff v

Morris A, Scott, Esquire

PAID# 83887 <2 =
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MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Last Name: DODSON
First Name: SHARON
Middie Name: |.

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Active Duty Status As Of: Nov-01-2016

Results as of : Nov-01-2016 06:49;10 AM

SCRA 3.0

EXH’BI T4

Active Duty Start Date

On-Agtive Duty Cin Ay

tive Duly Slatus Date . - .. -
. _ Staws

Service Component

Aciive Duty End Date
NA NA__ v po et . 9. .. NA
This responsea reﬂects..f};e mdiwﬂual‘é' active duty 5ialus based on'the-Activ Duty Slatus Date
. . . Lofi Active Dty Within 367 Days of Abtive Duty Stsivs Date - L

Active Disty Sian Date _Actve DutyEnd Date . o C L Stus Service Compohent

WA, : L Ng NA

This responsa reflects whete the individual left activé gul statys within 357 Hays praceding the Acti ‘Duly Status Date
. The Member or. HigfHer Unit Was Notiied éf a Fulure. Cal-Up to Aciive Diity on Active Duty Siatus Date. e

Order Nofification Start Daie - . { Qrder Motflication End Date .- |* - - Btauy” - o _Seivice Componsnt

NA O il NA

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense ManpowerDal aiter, base
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the UnHoirmed Setvices (An
Coast Guard}. This status includes informaticn on a Servicemember or hig/her unit receiving

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25
Arlington, VA 22350

sed on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
¥, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eiigibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibitity for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 LUSC App. ¥ 501 et seq, as amended} (SCRA] {formerly known as the
Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of $940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the individual
is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small emor rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family member,
friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitted 1o the protections
of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the perscn's status by contacting that person's Service via this URL:
https:h’kb.defense.gov!PuincQuer?esfpubiicQuesﬁons]Faqunswers.jsp?Subject=Locating Service Members or Getting a Mailing Addresss. If you have
evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the
SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. y 521{c).

This response reflects the following information: {1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2} Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3} Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this cerificate is defined in accardance with 10 USC § 101{d} {1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f} for purposes of responding o a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves {TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Frogram Administrator (RPAg). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons an active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Titie 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d){1).

Many times crders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which wouki extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information wilt cause an erraneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: 52Q39E3104BFC50



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Resulis as of ; Nov-01-2016 06:46:57 AM
SCRA 30

Status Repont
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: DODSON

First Name: CURTIS

Middle Name: J.

Active Duty Status As Of: Nov-01-2016

5‘*’7’8} r4

.On Active Duy On Active Duty Stam:a Date _ _
Active Duty StartDate - . Active Duty End Date Swiws S Service Componant
NA Na iy NA
This response reflects Ii'f_e‘inqividi.lals" active dity slatus based on .the.:':géﬂ\'}e_ibuty Status Dale
i
) _ Leﬂ Act:ue Duty Wllhh 387 Days of MIWE Duty SqusDate ) . .
Active Duty Start Date .u,wve Duty End Ogte . S Staius K ' Service Component
NA ' o ' ) ' NA
" Tha Member or HisHer Urif Was Notified of & Futute Saﬂ Up 1o Activis Dutyon Active Duiy tahJs Date e
Order Nalificalion Start Date : " Orger. Notlﬁcatm End Dale o . Service Comporent
NA kX " i B WA
This response reflects wheihet.it‘»é .. : i\;idual or histher unit has_recelvgzd-e'aﬁ . Itpﬂ i"bfrepnrt for active duty

: ase _6n'fhé information that you pravided, the above is the status of

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpowe‘r Dala Center
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Unlformed Séivices (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and

Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to repart for Active Duty.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC} is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS} database which is the official source of data on efigibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.,

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ¥ 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) {formerly known as the
Soldiers’ and Sailars' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "daes not possess any information indicating that the individual
is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. [n the event the individual referenced above, or any family member,
friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the protections
of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via this URL:

hitps:fikb ,defense.govaubricQueriesfpuincQuestions!FaqsAnswers.jsp?Subjecl=Locating Service Members or Getting & Mailing Addresss. If you have
evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the
SCRA may be invoked against you, See 50 USC App. ¥ 521(c).

This response reflects the following information; (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only sorme of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. Al Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs}, Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U 5.
Public Health Service or the National Gceanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this cerificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services pericds.
Title 32 perieds of Active Duty are nat covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) 1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend lo persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
achuaily begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified tegal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a fast rame, 3SN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information wil! cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate 1D: M25CBE0Q1M497H40
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Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
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Prothonolary of Columbia County
P.0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
VS,

CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON 1. DODSON,
Columbia County C.C.P, No. 2015-CV-1476
MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1

Dear Sir or Madam:

Florida Office
2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Suite 5100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
{FH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1758

Enclosed please find Affidavit of Non-Military Service for the above captioned matter.

I have also enclosed a copy of the Affidavit of Non-Military Service to be time stamped and returned in

the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Quinton Davenport
Foreclosure Specialist

MIU/

Enclosures

MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15090307-1
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com _
|
- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Bayview Loan Servicing, 1.LC CIVIL D,NISION
Plaintifl | Columbia County
v | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON I, DODSON,
Defendant(s)

| NO.2015-CV-1476 30\ ~ .\ W

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense M anpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), CURTIS J. DODSON, SHARON I. DODSON,
who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as defined in the

Servicemembers™ Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Repori(s) is/are attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

The Affiant Jacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in

this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unswom
falsification to authorities.

Dated: November 1, 2016

Attofey for Plaintiff ¥

Morris A Scott, £ S
PA ID# 835878'%%

A

E

251t v 12- o
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MJU#: 15090307 CASE#: 15096307-1



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Last Name:
First Name:
Middie Name: |,

Active Duty Status As

DODSON
SHARON

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : Nov-01-2016 06:49:10 AWM

SCRA 30

EXtigyy- A

Of: Nov-01-2016

Active Didy Start Daie

on Acnve Duty On Active Duty Stama Data -

Active Duty End Date ) Status_ .

Service Cornpohent

NA

Active Duty Start Date

‘Service Sofnpon

MNA, i L i L . S WA
This responsa reflecls whére the individual left active duty statys within 357 days p ding the Activé Duty Status Date
R e I T
. Thie Member or H|s.iHer Linit Was Nchﬁed ofa Future Call U£ lzo Active Duly on Ac‘uve Dlﬂ_&tatus Date . . .. .
Order Notification Starl Date Otder Notrﬁeaibn End Do : - Service Companent
NA MNA

This response reflacts wheme’l'"-ﬂ’le'_'-int"ﬂvidual urﬁis_fh'er_ unil has reoe{véd ﬁrly,ngtl-ic_éudn 16 teport for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Ce et base. on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Unifarified Sennces {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Farce, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving nofification of future crders to report for Active Duty.

Mo . Socy B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350




The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMDC} is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Efigibility
Reporting Systern (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ¥ 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) {formerly known as the
Soldiers' and Sailars' Civil Relief Act of 1640). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any informaticn indicating that the individual
is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family member,
friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise enlitied to the protections
of the BCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via this URL:
https:ﬂkb.defense.gow‘PublicQueriesfpubiicQuesﬁonsfFaqsAnswers.jsp?Subject=Locating Service Members or Getting a Mailing Addresss. If you have
evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service vertification, punitive provisions of the
SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. ¥ 524{c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3} Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d) {1). Prior to 2010 enly sorme of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502{f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. Al! Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized maobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the Natfional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps}.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some calegories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periads.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC §101{d}1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to reiy on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified tegal counsel 1o ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last rame, 3SN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erronecus information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: 52Q39E3104BFC50



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Last Name: DODSON
First Name: CURTIS

Middle Name: J.

Stats Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Active Duty Status As Of: Nov-01-201 16

Results as of : Nov-01-2016 06:46,57 AM

SCRA 3.0

On Active Dity On Active Drsty Statiss Date _
Attive Duty Start Date _ Active uty End Date | ' “Status Service Component
NA NA T e NA
This response reflects thé in.cl{\ri-u:;ha"ls' aetive duty Slatus based on the m: 1::i|.rt3-r Stalus Date
R
. . Left Active .DI.I.l]I{.WrmiI.'I'G»IST Days of Active Dﬁl'y Etatug Daﬁ'a _ .
Active Duty SiartData - Active Duty End Daie ] R SIEIUS L Service Compornent
NA R S NA
This response refiects whareihe individual Ieﬂactweﬂtﬂy status \;ﬁlhin'_SG_'{f:t;ey.s faréceding lhe-_ Acl{veDuty Status Dale
The Meraber or HisHer Uit Was Nofified of & Fulure Call-Up to Active Duty.on Active Duty Status Date _
- _._Drder Notification Start Date Ordor Notifiéation End Date ' o stius i ' Service Gomponent
NA CUNAYL L g i NA
This response reflects whefh_e'} the z.r:nd_Md_ua.al o-r his/har unit has' raceived éé-d_yhoé‘_rcanér_ﬁ o r'éport for active duly

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Méhpoﬂfér D’é_ta'__c'i_é_r"_ite’:_r.'.b;a'slqﬂ ‘on the information that you provided. the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Sefvices (Army, Navy, Marine Comps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Healih, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite D4E25

Arlington, VA 22350




The Defense Manpawer Data Center {DMDC]) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data an eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems,

The DaD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicernembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. ¥ 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA} (formerly known as the
Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civit Relief Act of 1840). BMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of “doas not possess any information indicating that the individual
is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family member,
friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the protections
of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via this URL:
hnps:Hkb.defense.gov}PuincQueriesfpublicQuestfons!Faqunswers.jsp?Subject=Locating Service Members or Getting a Mailing Addresss. If you have
evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the
SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. y 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individuai left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or histher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of respanding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. Al Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authotized mobilization position in the
unit they suppont. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissicned officer of the .S,
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Caverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for alt the Uniformed Services periads.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d) 1).

Many times crders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification shouid check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protecticns are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA, may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, 5SN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: M25CBEQ1M497H40
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Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
Vs,
Curtis J. Dodson
Sharon 1. Dodson

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-1476

Please be informed that our office will be using an outside servicer to serve the defendant(s) with the
enclosed Notice of Sheriff Sale. When service has been successfully completed our office will file the

proof of service.

Thank vou,

Quinton Davenport
Foreclosure Specialist
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Shertff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC
vs.
Curtis J. Dodson
Sharon 1. Dodson

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-1476

Please be inforied that our office will be using an outside servicer to serve the defendant(s) with the
enclosed Notice of Sheriff Sale. When service has been successfully completed our office will file the

proof of service.

Thank vou,

Quinton Davenport
Foreclosure Specialist



Print Your Documents

Cocument Receipt

Trars # 9274

Ship to:
SHARON |. DODSON
145 PACES WAY

FAYETTEVILLE GA

Carrier { service:.  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 11/4f2016 12:00:00 AM

Tracking #: 71801140008000092705
Doc Ref #: 201BED78

Postage 51300
ana1s
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Page 1 of 1
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Cacument Receipt

Trans # 9274 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 114442016 12.00.00 AM
Ship ta:
SHARGHN | DODSCN
145 PACES WAY Tracking #: 71931140008000002 705
Doc Ref #: 20M18EDY G
Postage 5.1300

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215
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Print Your Documents

Dioccument Receipt

Trans # 9273 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail®

Ship to:

CURTIS DODSON

145 PACES WAY Tracking #: 71301140008000032653

Dioc Ref #: 2018ED174

Postage 3.1300
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215

hitp://webservert/sendsuite%20tive/projects/image.aspx’pd=1

11/4/2016 12:00:00 AM

Page 1 of' 1
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trars # 9273 Carner f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 11742016 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:

CURTIE DODSON

145 PACESWWAY Tracking #: 71801140008000092693

Doc Ref #: 201BED178

Postage 513010
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Diecument Receipt

Trans # 9271 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 11742016 12.00.00 AM
Ship to:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT COFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS
ADMIMNISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET Tracking #: 71901140006000092675
Dac Ref & 2016ED178
Postage 51300

PHILADELPHIA  PA 191D7-4214
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Document Receipt

Trans # 9270 Carrier / service,  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship ta
CFFICE GOF F ALR. DEFARTMENT OF PLIBLIC
WEILFARE
FO BOX 8016 Tracking #: 71801140006000092568

Doc Ref #: 2D16EDT76
Postage 5.13G0
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webscrverl ,fscndsui__te%Q0]ivef’projectsﬁmage.as_px‘?pd=1

11472016 12:00:00 AM
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Print Your Documents

Cocument Receipt

Trans # 9270 Carrter / service.  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship tor
CFFICE OF FA IR DEFPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PC BOX 8016 Tracking #: 719011 40006000082668

Doc Ref #: 2018ED176

FPostage 51300
HARRISBURG PA 17105
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Page | of'1

117472016



Print Your Documents

Dacument Receipt

Trans # 9265 Carrier / service,  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 11f4/2016 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMOMNWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71801140006000082651
Coc Ref # 2Z01BEDM 76
Postage 5.1300

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserverl /sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of' |

11/472016



Print Your Documents Page 1 of' 1

Columbia County

Calumbia County Sheriff

35 West Main Street

== A T
Bloomsburg PA 17815

71901140006000092675

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
900 MARKET STREET

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107-4214

hitp://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx7pd=1 _ S B REEAVR Y



Print Your Documents Page 1 of' 1

Columbia Counly
unty Sseriff

Calumbia Co 41Er

35 West Main Street

AR
Bloomsburg FPa 17815

719G1140006000093726

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
900 MARKET STREET

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107-4214

177
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC - .
PA OPERATING ACCOUNT I[ﬂ Beneficial:
111 WOODCRES T ROAD c MNUMBER
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 97463
3 7568/2360
One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty and 007100 N - b DATE AMOUNT
Novemnber 01, 2016 eeq,350.00
PAY ‘
TO THE Coalumbia County Sheriff
ORDER Courthouise VOID AFTER 80 DAYS
OF P.Q. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
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